

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KYLE ARDOIN, IN HIS CAPACITY
AS THE LOUISIANA SECRETARY
OF STATE, ET AL.,
APPLICANTS

v.

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
AND WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

SAMUEL SPITAL
LEAH ADEN
STUART NAIFEH*
KATHRYN SADASIVAN
VICTORIA WENGER
**Counsel of Record*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2200
снаifeh@naacpldf.org

JOHN ADCOCK
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

ROBERT A. ATKINS
YAHONNES CLEARY
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY
ADAM P. SAVITT
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas,
New York, NY 10019

R. JARED EVANS
SARA ROHANI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
*700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005*

NORA AHMED
STEPHANIE WILLIS
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
*1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112*

TRACIE WASHINGTON
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE
*Suite 132
3157 Gentilly Blvd.
New Orleans LA, 70122*

T. ALORA THOMAS
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
SAMANTHA OSAKI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004*

SARAH BRANNON
DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	18
I. NEITHER <i>PURCELL</i> NOR THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES JUSTIFIES A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	20
A. The <i>Purcell</i> principle does not require a stay	20
B. The balance of harms decisively tips against a stay.	24
II. THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROSPECT THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI AND NO FAIR PROBABILITY THAT THE COURT WILL REVERSE.....	25
A. Plaintiffs satisfy the third <i>Gingles</i> precondition	26
B. The district court did not order a racial gerrymander.	31
C. Plaintiffs satisfy the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition.	35
III. A GRANT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT IS PREMATURE AND INAPPROPRIATE.	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461	4, 37
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	33, 35, 36
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	32
<i>Bullman, et al v. R. Kyle Ardoin</i> , No. C-716690, 2022 WL 769848	9
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Child. & Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	18
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 823 (2018)	14
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	28, 33
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	19
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	19
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	18
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd.</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	31

<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	27
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	14
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist.</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	18
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	35, 39
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982)	21
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Nos. 2021-1193, 2021-1198, 2021-1210, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022)	14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5, 26, 35, 39
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , No. 21-1086	11

<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	19, 41
<i>N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>NAACP Louisiana State Conference v. Ardoin</i> , No. C-716837 19th	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1, 12, 24
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , Civ. No. 22-30333 (June 9, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-CV-211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. June 6, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 2494 (2019).....	21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 166 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated</i> , 206 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245, No. 21A471 (2022).....	2, 20, 42
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a)	14
Voting Rights Act of 1965 Section 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 52(a).....	3
Joint Rule 21	<i>passim</i>
Special Session (June 7, 2022), https://gov.louisiana.gov/index.cfm/newsroom/detail/3703	15
U.S. Const. art. I § 2	7
